

No. SC18-688

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEREK LANG SHINE JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

* * *

On Discretionary Review from the Third District
Court of Appeal of Florida, DCA No. 3D15-2876
Cir. Nos. 14-890-A-K & 14-891-A-K

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Carlos J. Martinez
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)
Shannon Hemmendinger (FBN 97947)
Assistant Public Defenders
appellatedefender@pdmiami.com
jdesousa@pdmiami.com
sah@pdmiami.com
(305) 545-1960

November 5, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 11/05/2018 11:58:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT	1
II. THE DOWNWARD DEPARTURE SENTENCE WAS VALID	3
A. Under <i>Franquiz</i> , a prior departure constitutes a “valid reason” for a subsequent departure.....	3
B. The sentencing judge properly applied <i>Franquiz</i>	6
III. ALTERNATIVELY, REMAND MUST BE FOR <i>DE NOVO</i> RESENTENCING	8
A. Shine’s arguments are properly before the Court.....	8
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	10
1. This Court, based in part on the State’s earlier concession, has already decided the remedy question	10
2. With the lone exception of the Third District, district courts have unanimously applied <i>Jackson</i> in the context of substantive downward departure reversals	13
3. <i>De novo</i> resentencing is particularly appropriate here.....	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Font	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	5, 8
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	14
<i>Dade Cnty. School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	3
<i>Franquiz v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 2011)	10, 11, 12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	2
<i>Pease v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1997)	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017)	14
<i>Shaw v. Jain</i> , 914 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	11

<i>State v. Devine</i> , 512 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	1, 4
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	13
<i>State v. Geoghan</i> , 27 So. 3d 111 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	14
<i>State v. Hollinger</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly D1913 (Fla. 5th DCA Aug. 17, 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Imber</i> , 223 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	14
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 248 So. 3d 1222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 223 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	2, 14
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 514 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	1, 4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 149 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 20 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	12
Statutes	
§ 921.0026(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	4
§ 921.0026(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015)	5
